DICK MORRIS: NATIONAL SURVEY OF 600 LIKELY GENERAL ELECTION VOTERS
AUGUST 9, 2023

1. WHAT IS YOUR AGE?

Total 600
18-29 15%
30-40 17%
41-55 25%
56-65 19%
OVER 65 24%
Mean 49.89

2. WHEN THERE IS A GENERAL ELECTION FOR PRESIDENT AND U.S. CONGRESS, DO YOU ALWAYS VOTE, ALMOST
ALWAYS VOTE, VOTE MOST OF THE TIME, HARDLY EVER VOTE, OR NEVER VOTE? IF YOU ARE NOT REGISTERED
TO VOTE, JUST SAY SO.

Total 600
ALWAYS VOTE 67%
ALMOST ALWAYS/MOST 33%
Almost Always 21%
Most of the Time 12%
Mean 2.56

3. THINKING ABOUT A POLITICAL PARTY, WOULD YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF A...?

Total 600
REPUBLICAN 36%
DEMOCRAT 37%
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 27%
Net Diff. -1%

4. THINKING AHEAD TO THE 2024 PRIMARY ELECTION FOR PRESIDENT, IN WHICH PARTY’S PRIMARY ARE YOU
MORE LIKELY TO VOTE — THE REPUBLICAN PRIMARY OR THE DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY? IF YOU DO NOT VOTE IN
PRIMARY ELECTIONS, JUST SAY SO.

Total 162
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY 32%
DEMOCRAT PRIMARY 26%
NOT VOTE IN PR. ELECTION  22%
DON’T KNOW 20%

5. FOR WHOM DID YOU VOTE IN THE 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION?

Total 600
DONALD TRUMP 44%
JOE BIDEN 47%
JO JORGENSON 2%
SOMEONE ELSE 2%

DIDN'T VOTE FOR POTUS 2%



DIDN'T VOTE AT ALL 2%

Net Diff. -3%
6. GENDER:

Total 600
MALE 47%
FEMALE 53%
7. REGION:

Total 600
NEW ENGLAND 5%
MIDDLE ATLANTIC 13%
EAST NORTH CENTRAL 15%
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 7%
SOUTH ATLANTIC 21%
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 6%
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 10%
MOUNTAIN 8%
PACIFIC 16%
AREA:

Total 600
EAST 18%
MIDWEST 22%
SOUTH 37%
WEST 23%

8. ARE YOU FROM A LATINO OR HISPANIC BACKGROUND?

Total 600
YES 13%
NO 87%

9. WHAT IS YOUR MAIN RACIAL BACKGROUND?

Total 600
HISPANIC 13%
AFRICAN AMERICAN 13%
ASIAN 4%
WHITE 68%
OTHER 2%

10. GENERALLY SPEAKING, WOULD YOU SAY THINGS IN THE UNITED STATES ARE GOING IN THE RIGHT
DIRECTION, OR HAVE THEY GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?



Total 600

RIGHT DIRECTION 31%
WRONG TRACK 69%
DON'T KNOW 0%

Net Diff. -38%

11. DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES?

Total 600
APPROVE 46%
Strongly 20%
Somewhat 26%
DISAPPROVE 54%
Somewhat 13%
Strongly 40%
DON'T KNOW 0%
Net Diff. -8%
Mean 2.26

12. DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES?

Total 600
APPROVE 52%
Strongly 31%
Somewhat 21%
DISAPPROVE 48%
Somewhat 12%
Strongly 36%
DON'T KNOW 0%
Net Diff. 4%
Mean 2,47

13. DO YOU HAVE A FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF JOE BIDEN?

Total 600
FAVORABLE 43%
Very 21%
Somewhat 22%
UNFAVORABLE 55%
Somewhat 12%
Very 43%
NO OPINION 2%
Net Diff -12%

Mean 2.66



14. DO YOU HAVE A FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF DONALD TRUMP?

Total 600
FAVORABLE 44%
Very 27%
Somewhat 17%
UNFAVORABLE 53%
Somewhat 12%
Very 42%
NO OPINION 3%
Net Diff -10%
Mean 2.75

15. IF THE 2024 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE BETWEEN DONALD
TRUMP, THE REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE AND JOE BIDEN, THE DEMOCRAT CANDIDATE?

Total 600
DONALD TRUMP 46%
Definitely 31%
Probably 9%
Lean 6%
JOE BIDEN 44%
Definitely 35%
Probably 5%
Lean 3%
UNDECIDED 10%
Net Diff. 3%
Mean 3.99

16. IF THE 2024 REPUBLICAN PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU
VOTE AMONG THE FOLLOWING CANDIDATES?

Total 268
DONALD TRUMP 48%
RON DeSANTIS 14%
VIVEK RAMASWAMY 9%
TIM SCOTT 6%
MIKE PENCE 5%
NIKKI HALEY 3%
CHRIS CHRISTIE 2%
UNDECIDED 12%

Net Diff. 34%



17. IF THE 2024 REPUBLICAN PRIMARY FOR PRESIDENT WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE
BETWEEN DONALD TRUMP AND RON DeSANTIS?

Total 268
DONALD TRUMP 59%
Definitely 45%
Probably 11%
Lean 3%
RON DeSANTIS 26%
Definitely 13%
Probably 10%
Lean 3%
UNDECIDED 15%
Net Diff. 34%
Mean 5.01

18. DONALD TRUMP SAYS THAT HE WOULD HAVE WON IF VOTERS HAD BEEN ABLE TO SEE THE CONTENTS OF
HUNTER BIDEN’S LAPTOP THAT CONFIRMED THAT JOE BIDEN AND HIS SON, HUNTER, HAD SPLIT MILLIONS OF
DOLLARS IN BRIBES FROM COMMUNIST CHINA. BUT THE TV NETWORKS REFUSED TO REVEAL THE CONTENTS
AND BIDEN HAD A GROUP OF FORMER INTELLIGENCE AGENTS SAY THAT THE LAPTOP WAS RUSSIAN
DISINFORMATION. MOST EXPERTS NOW SAY IT WASN’T AND THAT IT WAS GENUINE. DO YOU THINK THE ELECTION
WAS RIGGED AND THAT DONALD TRUMP WOULD HAVE WON HAD VOTERS KNOWN THAT THE LAPTOP WAS
GENUINE?

Total 600
YES 41%
NO 42%
DON'T KNOW 17%
Net Diff. -1%

22. DONALD TRUMP SAYS THAT IT IS UNFAIR TO TRY HIM BEFORE A WASHINGTON D.C. JURY. HE SAYS THAT JOE

BIDEN GOT 95% OF THE VOTE IN WASHINGTON D.C. AND THAT HE WOULD BE TRIED BEFORE AN ALL
DEMOCRATIC JURY, WHICH WOULD BIAS THE CASE AGAINST HIM. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT TRYING
THE CASE IN WASHINGTON D.C. WOULD BIAS IT?

Total 600
AGREE 53%
Strongly 36%
Somewhat 17%
DISAGREE 36%
Somewhat 8%
Strongly 27%
DON'T KNOW 11%
Net Diff. 18%

Mean 2.70



23. DONALD TRUMP ALSO SAYS THAT THE JUDGE THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION APPOINTED TO HEAR THE CASES
IS BIASED AGAINST HIM. THE JUDGE, TANYA CHUTKAN, IS A DEMOCRAT, APPOINTED BY BARACK OBAMA. SHE
DONATED $4,500 TO HIS CAMPAIGN AND HAS PRESIDED OVER THE TRIALS OF LOTS OF DONALD TRUMP
SUPPORTERS ARRESTED AFTER THE JANUARY 6TH RIOTS AND SENTENCED THEM ALL TO LONG PRISON TERMS.
DONALD TRUMP POINTS OUT THAT JUDGE CHUTKAN WAS A PARTNER FOR 10-YEARS AT THE LAW FIRM WHERE
HUNTER BIDEN WORKED AS COUNSEL. CHUTKAN’S LAW FIRM ALSO REPRESENTED BURISMA, THE CORRUPT
UKRAINE OIL COMPANY THAT PAID $10 MILLION DOLLARS TO JOE AND HUNTER BIDEN IN AN ALLEGED BRIBE.
JUDGE CHUTKAN’S LAW FIRM AT HUNTER BIDEN’S SUGGESTION AGREED TO REPRESENT BURISMA AND WAS
PAID A FEE OF $250,000. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT DONALD TRUMP CANNOT GET A FAIR TRIAL FROM
JUDGE CHUTKAN AND SHOULD GET A NEW JUDGE?

Total 600
AGREE 52%
Strongly 36%
Somewhat 15%
DISAGREE 35%
Somewhat 7%
Strongly 27%
DON'T KNOW 14%
Net Diff. 17%
Mean 2.70

24. IF DONALD TRUMP IS CONVICTED AND FOUND GUILTY, HE CAN STILL RUN FOR PRESIDENT. HE SAYS THAT HE
SHOULD NOT BE DEFEATED JUST BECAUSE HE WAS FOUND GUILTY BY A DEMOCRATIC JURY AND A DEMOCRATIC
JUDGE IN A DEMOCRATIC AREA. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT DONALD TRUMP SHOULD NOT BE DEFEATED
JUST BECAUSE HE LOSES THIS CASE?

Total 600
AGREE 45%
Strongly 28%
Somewhat 17%
DISAGREE 38%
Somewhat 10%
Strongly 29%
DON'T KNOW 16%
Net Diff. 7%

Mean 2.54



25. IF DONALD TRUMP IS CONVICTED, WOULD IT MAKE YOU MORE LIKELY OR LESS LIKELY TO VOTE FOR HIM OR
WOULD IT MAKE NO DIFFERENCE IN YOUR VOTE?

Total 600
MORE LIKELY 27%
Much 19%
Somewhat 7%
LESS LIKELY 31%
Somewhat 9%
Much 22%
NO DIFFERENCE 43%
Net Diff. -4%
Mean 2.93

26. IF YOU WERE TO LABEL YOURSELF, WOULD YOU SAY YOU ARE A LIBERAL, A MODERATE, OR A CONSERVATIVE
IN YOUR POLITICAL BELIEFS?

Total 600
LIBERAL 26%
Very 13%
Somewhat 13%
MODERATE 36%
CONSERVATIVE 37%
Somewhat 19%
Very 18%
DK/REFUSED 0%
Net Diff. 11%
Mean 3.16

27. WHEN THERE IS A GENERAL ELECTION, HOW DO YOU USUALLY VOTE?

Total 600
DEMOCRAT 43%
Always 27%
Usually 16%
TICKET-SPLITTER 15%
REPUBLICAN 42%
Usually 18%
Always 24%
Net Diff. -2%

Mean 2.94



28. WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING BEST DESCRIBES YOUR RELIGION/RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION/IDENTIFICATION?

Total 600
PROTESTANT 35%
ROMAN CATHOLIC 26%
AGNOSTIC 6%
ATHEIST 5%
JEWISH 3%
MUSLIM 2%
MORMON 1%
BUDDHIST 1%
EASTERN/GREEK 1%
HINDU *%
SECULAR *%
SIKH *%
OTHER 1%
NONE 16%

29. DO YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF AN EVANGELICAL OR BORN-AGAIN CHRISTIAN?

Total Answering 371
YES 44%
NO 56%
Net Diff. -12%

30. WHAT IS CURRENTLY YOUR MARITAL STATUS?

Total 600
SINGLE 33%
Never Married 26%
Live w/ Sig. Other 7%
MARRIED 54%
SEPARATED 1%
DIVORCED 7%

WIDOWED 4%



31. WHAT IS THE LAST GRADE OF FORMAL EDUCATION YOU HAVE COMPLETED?

Total 600
LESS/COLLEGE GRAD 61%
Less/H.S. Diploma 2%

High School Grad. 18%
Some College/ Trade 27%
Associates Degree 13%
COLLEGE GRADUATE 39%
Bachelors Degree 25%
Post-Graduate Degree 13%
DK/REFUSED 0%
Net Diff. 23%

32. WOULD YOU CONSIDER WHERE YOU LIVE TO BE A URBAN, SUBURBAN OR RURAL AREA?

Total 600
URBAN AREA 26%
SUBURBAN AREA 52%

RURAL AREA 22%



